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NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PLAN

Lake Josephine County Park

Vegetation/habitats
	
The natural habitat of this park is a large wetland with open water, cattails, and shrub swamp 
bordered by a degraded oak woods on the east side.  The wetland has had a long-term infestation of 
purple loosestrife which is currently in check through biocontrol beetles.  A small prairie is found at 
the south end.

Vegetation Management

The prairie is maintained with burning and selective tree removal.  The oak woods would require 
extensive buckthorn removal.

A large raingarden was installed at the south end of the main park.  The garden was planted with 
native vegetation and will need to be maintained with weeding and occasional burns.

Wildlife

The park hosts a diverse variety of wildlife.  The park has a variety of nesting songbirds, waterfowl 
and raptors.  Larger mammals include white-tailed deer, red fox, beaver and raccoons. An active 
Osprey nest is located on the south end of Little Josephine.  

Wildlife Management

Deer populations are annually surveyed.  If needed, the deer herd will be managed with special hunts 
under the Ramsey County Cooperative Deer Management Plan in partnership with Roseville.  No 
management activities are planned for this property.

Selective beaver control is occasionally needed when the outflow channel is blocked by their dams.

Nest boxes are provided for wood ducks and eastern bluebirds.  
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Current Vegetation and Habitats
Lake Josephine County Park
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Proposed Vegetation and Habitats
Lake Josephine County Park
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Management Units
Lake Josephine County Park



87

NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PLAN

l
ak

e 
Jo

se
ph

in
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

Pa
rk

 - 
M

an
ag

em
en

t U
ni

t D
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

an
d 

a
ct

iv
ity

 

se
ct

io
n 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ID
Pe

ri
m

et
er

a
cr

es
C

ur
re

nt
_V

eg
fu

rt
ur

e_
ve

g
a

ct
io

n
co

st
Pr

io
ri

ty
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
1 

46
24

.9
 

9.
6

 A
ct

iv
e 

A
ct

iv
e 

2
94

97
.7

 
24

.7
 M

ix
ed

 w
oo

ds
 

O
ak

Ph
as

e 
1&

2/
ov

er
se

ed
in

g 
85

3
 M

on
ito

r b
uc

kt
ho

rn
 

3
54

07
.4

 
43

.5
 W

et
la

nd
 

W
et

la
nd

 
M

on
ito

r 
4

14
30

.0
 

2.
5

 P
ra

iri
e/

ol
df

ie
ld

 
Pr

ai
rie

 
O

ve
rs

ee
d 

1
3

bu
rn

 


